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California Gold Mining Releases High-Grade
Assay Results from Its Flagship Fremont
Project

28.10.2013 | FSCwire

(NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO U.S. NEWSWIRE SERVICES OR FOR DISSEMINATION IN THE UNITED
STATES.  ANY FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS RESTRICTION MAY CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF
U.S. SECURITIES LAW.)

Toronto, Ontario CANADA, October 28, 2013 /FSC/ - California Gold Mining Inc. (CGM - TSX Venture),
("California Gold" or the "Company") is pleased to announce assay results for the first three holes drilled
during the Company's recently concluded Phase I drill program at its flagship Fremont Project in Mariposa
County, California. The Phase I drill program ran from May 22, 2013 to June 21, 2013, and included 14
diamond drill holes totaling 6,502 ft. Assay results for the remaining 11 holes are pending. The laboratory
being used for assay analyses is American Assay Laboratories Inc. ("AAL") based in Sparks, Nevada
(ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Certified). The Company's on-site Quality Assurance & Quality Control ("QA/QC")
protocols, and AAL's assay QA/QC protocols have received third-party verification by Paul Daigle, P.Geo., a
Qualified Person ("QP") as defined under NI 43-101, representing Tetra Tech WEI Inc.

Highlights from the three diamond drill holes (DD-13-04, 05 & 06) for which the assays have been received,
include the results in the following table. The plan-view collar locations, interpreted geological cross-sections
and detailed assay results for all three holes can be viewed in Appendices A, B and C of this press release,
respectively.

-***-

Hole             From    To     Interval      Grade  
ID #            (Feet) (Feet)    (Feet) Au (oz/t) Au (g/t)
---------------------------------------------------------
DD-13-04         201.5   385.0   183.5   0.07    2.54
---------------------------------------------------------
Including        220.0   230.5   10.5    0.14    4.80
                 290.0   355.0   65.0    0.13    4.46
                 372.7   380.0   7.3     0.24    8.23
---------------------------------------------------------
DD-13-05         115.0   282.5   167.5   0.06    2.06
---------------------------------------------------------
Including        115.0   127.5   12.5    0.03    1.03
                 137.5   143.5   6.0     0.03    1.03
                 200.0   219.8   19.8    0.07    2.40
                 232.5   275.0   42.5    0.15    5.14
---------------------------------------------------------
DD-13-06         99.5    282.4   182.9   0.06    2.19
---------------------------------------------------------
Including        162.5   175.0   12.5    0.10    3.43
                 184.5   200.0   15.5    0.20    6.86
                 207.6   220.0   12.4    0.22    7.54
                 247.5   252.5   5.0     0.12    4.11
                 260.0   282.4   22.4    0.04    1.37
---------------------------------------------------------
Note: Assay composites include up to 25 feet of waste

-****-

The Company's management team believes
that the relatively high grades encountered over significantly large widths close to the surface during the
Phase I drill program presents a compelling case for the Fremont Property to be evaluated as a potential
bulk mining operation going forward.

Discussion of Exploration Program
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The Phase I drill program ran from May 22, 2013 to June 21, 2013, and included 14 diamond drill holes
totaling 6,502 ft. Initially, the main objective of the drill program was to twin 14 existing historical reverse
circulation (RC) drill holes on the Fremont Property with HQ (2.5" diameter) diamond drill holes. Based on
the results of this Phase I drill program, the Company had planned to commission a maiden NI 43-101
compliant resource estimate for the Fremont Property.

However, in a press release dated August 12, 2013, the Company announced that it had received
preliminary reports from certain independent geologists concerning the Phase I drill program at its Fremont
Property. The reports indicated that the Phase I drill program was unlikely to be sufficient to allow the
Company to finalize a NI 43-101 compliant resource estimate. Since then, interpretation of the Phase I drill
core has led the Company's technical team to believe that a Phase II drill program will be required to
complement the Phase I program, in support of a maiden NI 43-101 compliant resource estimate for the
Fremont Property. The Company estimates that it will be in a position to provide detailed information
regarding the commencement and the extent of the Phase II drill program by the end of November 2013.

Compositing of All Ore Types & Comparison with Historic RC Holes

The assay results for DD-13-04, 05 and 06, when composited for the entire width of the Pine Tree -
Josephine Lode system, in contrast with composited assays from the nearest historic reverse circulation
(RC) drill holes, are presented as follows:

-***-

Hole            From     To   Interval       Grade  
ID #           (Feet)  (Feet)  (Feet)  Au (oz/t) Au (g/t)
---------------------------------------------------------
DD-13-04        201.5   385.0   183.5   0.07    2.54
---------------------------------------------------------
RC-85-057       205.0   370.0   165.0   0.07    2.50
(Historic)                                      
---------------------------------------------------------
DD-13-05        115.0   282.5   167.5   0.06    2.06
---------------------------------------------------------
RC-85-041       130.0   280.0   150.0   0.05    1.71
(Historic)                                      
---------------------------------------------------------
DD-13-06        99.5    282.4   182.9   0.06    2.19
---------------------------------------------------------
RC-86-092       110.0   310.0   200.0   0.10    3.50
(Historic)                                      

-****-

Discussion of Results

The mineralization observed while logging the core from drill holes DD-13-04, 05 & 06 is variable dependent
upon whether it is hosted in the Mariposa Formation volcanic-sedimentary sequence, or the tectonic
melange of the Mariposa Fault Zone (Mariposa Mines Trend). The mineralization has thus been divided into
two distinct types based upon its location within or outside the tectonic melange zone, as follows:

- Type 1 gold mineralization is situated within the serpentinite-matrix tectonic melange and comprises four
sub-types:

o 1A - Thick tabular vein quartz-dominated lode dipping moderately east

o 1B - Narrower tabular vein quartz-dominated lodes of a diagonal linking character

o 1C - Strongly deformed and flattened phyllonite lodes

o 1D - Sulfide replacement in fault-bounded wedges and brittly fractured melange slabs

- Type 2 gold mineralization is Mariposa Formation-hosted and comprises three sub-types:

o 2A - Complex thick tabular vein quartz stringer lode hosted within the meta-sediments

o 2B - Narrower tabular vein quartz lodes localized within or adjacent to meta-volcaniclastic units
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o 2C - Sulfide replacement within fault-bounded wedges and the fracture jackets surrounding the vein quartz
lodes

Type 1-A: Vein quartz of Pine-Tree lode (melange-hosted)

In hole DD-13-04, the Pine Tree HW portion of the lode was intersected from 209.1 to 210.5 feet
(63.7-64.2m) consisting of two tabular ribboned quartz bands with a fault gouge seam at the hanging wall
and a fault plane separating the two bands. This 1.4 foot (0.4m) thick band was represented in a sample,
which yielded only 0.014 oz/ton gold (0.5g/t) across 1.0 foot (0.3m) but displayed characteristics consistent
with Mother Lode Belt ore shoots. The central bull quartz portion of the ledge was intersected from 210.5 to
221.5 feet (64.2-67.5m) and the 11.0 foot (3.3m) interval averaged 0.014 oz/ton (0.5 g/t) and displayed only
trace sulfides. The Old Pine Tree portion of the lode was intersected from 221.5 to 230.5 feet (67.5-70.3m)
with the first 3.5 feet (1.1m) being a void and probable historic stope while the remaining 5.5 foot (1.7m)
interval dominated by fracture-sheeted quartz, then inclusion breccia and thin band of ribboned quartz
averaged 0.26 oz/ton (8.9 g/t).

In hole DD-13-05, the Pine Tree HW portion of the lode was intersected from 120.6 to 122.5 feet
(36.8-37.3m) with ribboned pyritic vein quartz containing 1.9 feet grading 0.07 oz/ton gold (0.6m @ 2.4g/t). A
narrow footwall band of vein quartz 0.4 feet thick (0.1m) representing the Old Pine Tree Lode was
intersected at 127.5 feet (38.9m). A 2.5-foot (0.75m) sample of this thin quartz band included an additional
2.1 feet of weakly mineralized wall rock graded 0.014 oz/ton (0.5g/t). The center portion of the Pine Tree
Lode structure comprised a lens of silicified, weakly mineralized carbonate + sericite + mariposite + pyrite
schist grading 0.03 oz/ton gold across 5.0 feet (1.5m @ 1.0g/t). The Pine Tree Lode structure looked weak
and poorly developed. The typical thick ledge of vein quartz was not evident here.

In hole DD-13-06, the Pine Tree HW portion of the lode was intersected from 99.5 to 105.0 feet (30.3-32.0m)
with 5.5 feet @ 0.01 oz/ton (1.7m @ 0.4g/t) in a narrow band of strongly-fractured, oxidized vein quartz. A
narrow footwall band of broken oxidized vein quartz rubble a few inches thick representing the Old Pine Tree
Lode was intersected at 117.5 to 118.5 feet grading 0.01 oz/ton (0.3m @ 0.2g/t). A 2.5-foot (0.75m) sample
of this thin quartz band included an additional 1.5 feet of weakly mineralized wall rock grading 0.02 oz/ton
(0.45m @ 0.8g/t). Core recovery was generally poor throughout this zone. The Pine Tree Lode structure
looked weak and poorly developed. The typical thick ledge of vein quartz was not evident here.

Type 1-B: Vein quartz of diagonal link lodes (melange-hosted)

In hole DD-13-04, a 70 degree east dipping vein quartz lode with a graphitic fault plane at the hanging wall,
two narrow weakly-ribboned bands at each wall bracket massive vuggy white central quartz, and a 1.4 foot
wide (0.4m) band of meta-sediments is cut by a strong tensional flat vein array in the hanging wall of the lode
from 335.9 to 345.2 feet (102.4-105.2m). The 5-foot (1.5m) interval from 335 to 340 feet represents the
hanging wall weakly ribboned half of the vein and tensional flat vein array which averaged 0.29 oz/ton (9.9
g/t) gold. The footwall half of the lode averaged 0.04 oz/ton (1.4 g/t) across 5 feet (1.5m). The estimated true
width of this linking lode is 3.2 feet (1m) with a weighted average grade of 0.17 oz/ton (5.7 g/t). The footwall
of this lode is a re-sealed fault plane contact against a broad phyllonite zone.

In hole DD-13-05, a diagonally-linking steeply east dipping vein quartz lode was intersected at 219.8 to 228.8
feet (67.0-69.8m), situated in the footwall phyllonite band marking the footwall of the Mariposa Tectonic
Melange Zone between the "Bear Slab" (a large melange slab containing a conformable interbedded
volcano-sedimentary sequence) and the fault contact against the Mariposa Formation meta-sediments. This
link vein had a weighted average 0.06 oz/ton along 9.0 feet (2.7m @ 2.1g/t) and an estimated true width of
3.1 feet (0.95m). It represents a weak lode structure hosted within the less-favorable footwall phyllonite unit
of the tectonic melange zone. A diagonally-linking east-dipping quartz stringer zone was intersected within a
zone of poor core recovery in oxidized carbonate-altered talc schist melange matrix from 137.5 to 143.5 feet
(41.9-43.7m) averaging 0.03 oz/ton gold across 6.0 feet (1.8m @ 1.1g/t).

In hole DD-13-06, diagonally-linking steeply east dipping vein quartz lode localized within the schistose
melange matrix directly beneath the bottom edge of the "Bear Slab". This narrow vein quartz lode was
intersected from 195.0 to 207.6 feet (59.5-63.3m). The portion of the vein faulted against the "Bear Slab"
averaged 0.13 oz/ton gold across 5.0 feet (1.5m @ 4.5g/t), whereas the remaining 7.6 feet of low-grade
massive quartz at the footwall side of the lode averaged 0.04 oz/ton (2.3m @ 1.2g/t). The estimated true
width of the entire 12.6 foot (3.8m) vein quartz lode is 4.3 feet (1.3m).

Type 1-C: Phyllonite lodes (melange-hosted)

In hole DD-13-04, a broad band of strain-hardened, strongly deformed and contorted phyllonitized
serpentinite marks the footwall of the Mariposa Tectonic Melange zone from 345.2 to 364.3 feet
(105.2-111.1m) across 19.1 feet averaging 0.07 oz/ton (2.5 g/t) gold. The upper half of the phyllonite zone
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from 345.2 to 355.0 feet (105.2-108.2m) across 9.8 feet (3m) averaged 0.12 oz/ton (4.2 g/t). The entire
interval contains 0.2-2.0 percent disseminated pyrite + arsenopyrite, and is cut by a strong array of tensional
quartz + pyrite veining. The sulfide replacement is strongest in the upper half of the interval, becoming
weaker with pyrite only in the lower half. The internal deformation fabric dips 75-90 degrees eastward though
the bottom re-sealed fault slip contact dips 35 degrees eastward, yielding an estimated true width of 15.6
feet (4.7m) for the entire zone and 8.0 feet (2.4m) for the upper half only.

In hole DD-13-05, the phyllonitized zone marking the footwall of the Mariposa Melange is represented from
219.8 to 232.5 feet (67.0-70.9m) and does not contain any "mineralized schist" or sulfide replacement type
gold mineralization.

In hole DD-13-06, the phyllonitized zone marking the footwall of the Mariposa Melange is represented from
237.9 to 240.6 feet (72.5-73.3m) and comprises a poorly-sulfidized, low-grade schistose mineralization.

Type 1-D: Sulfide replacement lodes (melange-hosted)

In hole DD-13-04, multiple sulfide replacement mineralized zones of two types were intersected within the
melange sequence replacing two narrow intrusive diabase dikes, and replacing the "Bear Slab". The strongly
pyritized diabase dikes were encountered out in the hanging wall of the Pine Tree Lode from 186.0 to 188.2
feet (56.7-57.4m) and 192.4 to 193.0 feet (58.6-58.8m) and both contained less than 0.003 oz/ton gold (0.1
g/t). The "Bear Slab" itself contained a significant volume of pyrite + arsenopyrite sulfide replacement
mineralization from 278.6 to 331.3 feet (84.9-101.0m) across 52.7 feet averaging 0.11 oz/ton gold (16.1m @
3.9g/t). The first 11.5 feet (3.5m) of the sulfide replacement mineralization is pyrite-only and averaged 0.02
oz/ton (0.8g/t). The arsenopyrite-bearing portion of the zone was intersected from 289.4 to 331.3 feet
(88.2-101.0m) including 42.5 feet averaging 0.14 oz/ton (12.9m @ 4.8 g/t). The fault contacts of the "Bear
Slab" appear to dip 70 degrees eastward, sub-parallel to the internal deformation fabric within the slab, which
yields an estimated true width of 18.0 feet (5.5m) for the entire mineralized interval and 14.5 feet (4.4m) for
the highest grade portion.

In hole DD-13-05, sulfide replacement mineralization zone was intersected from 200.0 to 219.8 feet
(61.0-67.0m), hosted within the meta-andesitic lapilli tuff of the "Bear Slab". The 19.8 foot interval of
disseminated pyrite + arsenopyrite averaged 0.07 oz/ton gold (6.0m @ 2.4g/t). This was relatively weak
mineralization of the slab. This intercept does prove the geological and grade continuity of the "Bear Slab"
within the melange zone. Two other minor sulfide replacement mineralization zones were noted (1) within a
narrow oxidized massive carbonate-altered serpentinite melange slab cut by a flat tensional quartz vein array
from 155.0 to 167.5 feet (47.3-51.1m) averaging 0.03 oz/ton gold across 12.5 feet (3.8m @ 1.0g/t), and (2)
within a narrow, carbonate- altered massive serpentinite slab from 182.0 to 192.5 feet (55.5-58.7m)
averaging 0.03 oz/ton gold across 10.5 feet (3.2m @ 1.0g/t).

In hole DD-13-06, sulfide replacement mineralization in the "Bear Slab" included a significant interval of
heavily pyritized meta-andesitic lapilli tuff with intermittent arsenopyrite disseminated in and near minor
tensional quartz fracture fillings from 162.5 to 195.0 feet (49.5-59.5m) across 32.5 feet averaging 0.13 oz/ton
gold (9.9m @ 4.5g/t). Within that sulfide replacement zone, a narrower interval from 184.5 to 200.0 feet
(56.3-61.0m), which includes 5.0 feet (1.5m) of steeply-dipping diagonally-linking vein quartz, averaged 0.20
oz/ton gold across 15.5 feet (4.7m @ 6.7g/t).

Type 2-A: Vein quartz stringers of Josephine lode (Mariposa Formation-hosted)

In hole DD-13-04, the Josephine Lode is represented by a hanging wall banded and ribboned quartz ledge
from 368.0 to 371.3 feet (112.2-113.2m) with a length of 3.3 feet averaging 0.02 oz/ton (1m @ 0.8 g/t). A
moderate intensity footwall tensional flat quartz vein array and sulfide replacement mineralized jacket was
intersected from 372.7 to 380.0 feet with a length of 7.3 feet averaging 0.24 oz/ton gold (2.2m @ 8.2 g/t).
The true width of the Josephine Lode is estimated at 5.6 feet. The Josephine Lode and sedimentary bedding
are dipping 50 degrees eastward. The lode is hosted within interbedded slate and greywacke which exhibits

In hole DD-13-05, the Josephine Lode is represented by a hanging wall quartz stringer lode cutting the
graphitic meta-sediments and footwall sulfide replacement mineralization zone directly beneath it. The
Josephine quartz stringer zone was intersected from 232.5 to 262.5 feet (70.9-80.0m) with a length of 30.0
feet averaging 0.126 oz/ton gold (9.1m @ 4.3g/t) and the underlying pyritic sulfide replacement
mineralization was encountered from 262.5 to 275.0 feet (80.0-83.8m) with a length of 12.5 feet averaging
0.20 oz/ton (3.8m @ 6.9g/t). The quartz stringer zone dips steeply east and has an estimated true width of
10.3 feet (3.1m) while the sulfide replacement mineralization has an estimated true width of 4.3 feet (1.3m),
with a combined true width of 14.6 feet grading 0.15 oz/ton gold (4.4m @ 5.0g/t). Strong deformation is
evident within the Josephine Lode where elevated sericite content (phyllic alteration) imparts a silvery sheen
to the sediments, C-S fabrics have developed, and sedimentary bedding is disrupted and locally contorted.

In hole DD-13-06, the Josephine Lode was hosted by interbedded slate/greywacke and was comprised of a
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low-grade quartz stringer zone and structurally overlying sulfide replacement mineralization. As has been
noted in the preceding core holes, the quality of the Josephine sulfide replacement mineralization exceeds
that of the classic quartz type mineralization. Pyritic sulfide replacement (5-15% by volume) was encountered
from 245.0 to 252.5 feet (74.7-77.0m), with 7.5 feet grading 0.14 oz/ton gold (2.3m @ 4.8g/t). The quartz
stringer mineralization from 260.0 to 282.4 feet (79.3-86.1m) appeared to be strongly mineralized with pyrite,
but contained 0.04 oz/ton gold across 22.4 feet (6.8m @ 1.4g/t).

Type 2-B: Vein quartz of diagonal link lodes (Mariposa Formation-hosted)

In hole DD-13-04, one narrow diagonally-linking vein quartz lode was encountered from 402.4 to 403.7 feet
(122.7-123.1m) along a length of 1.3 feet averaging 0.015 oz/ton gold (0.4m @ 0.5 g/t). This narrow tabular
lode has graphitic fault planes at both walls, which dip 40 degrees eastward.

Holes DD-13-05 and DD-13-06 did not encounter this mineralization type.

Type 2-C: Sulfide replacement halos and lodes (Mariposa Formation-hosted)

In holes DD-13004 and DD-13006, no examples of sulfide replacement mineralization were found outside of
the Josephine Lode.

In hole DD-13005, weak disseminated pyrite and rare arsenopyrite was observed in association with weak
tensional array of thin quartz veinlets from 345.0 to 350.0 feet (105.2-106.7m) at the termination of the hole.
The Mariposa Formation slate/greywacke sequence dominated to 336 feet (102.4m) where a hard
competent meta-basaltic volcaniclastic unit was encountered. Due to the hard brittle character of the
volcaniclastic unit in contrast with the slate, greywacke, and diamictite beds, the volcaniclastic unit and its
sedimentary contacts may be good structural traps for gold mineralization. Fire assay analysis of the weak
mineralization showed no detectable gold but the presence of this weak mineralization suggests a lode
structure may exist a short distance below this point.

About California Gold Mining Inc.

California Gold Mining Inc. (formerly Upper Canada Gold Corp. TSX-V:UCC) is focused on developing its
advanced-stage Fremont gold project in Mariposa County, California. The project consists of a land package
totaling 3,351 acres of historically producing gold mines. The property lies within California's prolific Mother
Lode Gold Belt that has produced over 50 million oz of gold historically. The Company purchased the
property in March 2013.

Mr. Vishal Gupta, the Company's Director, Corporate Development has reviewed and approved this press
release. Mr. Gupta is a P.Geo. registered with the Association of Professional Geoscientists of Ontario
(APGO), and a Qualified Person (QP) as defined under National Instrument 43-101 regulations.

CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

This news release of California Gold contains statements that constitute "forward-looking statements". Such
forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause
California Gold's actual results, performance or achievements, or developments in the industry to differ
materially from the anticipated results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such
forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts and are
generally, but not always, identified by the words "expects", "plans", "anticipates", "believes", "intends",
"estimates", "projects", "potential" and similar expressions, or that events or conditions "will", "would", "may",
"could" or "should" occur. Forward-looking statements in this document include statements regarding
planned drilling on the Company's Fremont Property and the Company's exploration and staffing plans.
There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate. Actual results and future events
could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements, and readers are cautioned not to place
undue reliance on these forward looking statements. Any factor could cause actual results to differ materially
from California Gold's expectations. California Gold undertakes no obligation to update these forward looking
statements in the event that management's beliefs, estimates or opinions, or other factors, should change,
unless otherwise required by law.

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the
policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.
For further information contact:

Michael Churchill
President
647-977-9267 x101

/aktien/2550--California-Gold-Mining-Inc
/aktien/1843--South-Star-Battery-Metals-Corp
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Vishal Gupta
Director, Corporate Development
647-977-9267 x333

Website: www.caligold.ca

Appendix A
Plan Map Depicting Drill Collar Locations
For Historic (RC) and Phase I (DD) Drill Holes

To view the graphic :Appendix A please click on the following link:
http://www.usetdas.com/maps/californiagold10282013A.jpg

Appendix B
Interpreted Geological Cross-Sections Depicting Down-Hole Traces
For DD-13-04, DD-13-05 & DD-13-06

To view the graphic : DD-13-04 please click on the following link:
http://www.usetdas.com/maps/californiagold10282013b.jpg

To view the graphic : DD-13-05 please click on the following link:
http://www.usetdas.com/maps/californiagold10282013c.jpg

To view the graphic : DD-13-06 please click on the following link:
http://www.usetdas.com/maps/californiagold10282013d.jpg

-***-

                      Appendix C
                Detailed Assay Results
           For DD-13-04, DD-13-05 & DD-13-06

                       DD-13-04

------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
     Hole      From         To     Interval   Au Grade
      ID       (Ft)        (Ft)      (Ft)     (oz/ton)
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
   dd13004       0.00      5.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004       5.00     10.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      10.00     15.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      15.00     21.00      6.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      21.00     25.00      4.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      25.00     30.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      30.00     35.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      35.00     40.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      40.00     45.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      45.00     50.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      50.00     52.20      2.20      -0.003
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------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      52.20     55.00      2.80      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      55.00     60.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      60.00     65.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      65.00     70.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      70.00     75.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      75.00     80.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      80.00     85.00      5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      85.00     88.00      3.00       0.022
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      95.00     100.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      100.00    105.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      105.00    110.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      110.00    115.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      115.00    120.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      120.00    125.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      125.00    130.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      130.00    135.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      135.00    140.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      140.00    145.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      146.00    150.00     4.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      150.00    151.20     1.20      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      159.00    160.00     1.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      160.00    165.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      165.00    170.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      170.00    175.50     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      175.50    180.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      180.00    184.40     4.40      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      186.00    190.00     4.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      190.00    193.00     3.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      195.00    197.20     2.20      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      197.20    199.00     1.80      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      201.50    205.00     3.50       0.014
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      205.00    209.00     4.00       0.069
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      209.00    210.00     1.00       0.014
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
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  dd13004      210.00    213.50     3.50       0.021
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      215.00    217.00     2.00       0.010
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      220.00    221.50     1.50       0.043
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      225.00    227.50     2.50       0.508
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      227.50    230.50     3.00       0.054
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      238.00    240.00     2.00       0.008
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      240.00    242.50     2.50       0.007
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      242.50    245.00     2.50       0.090
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      245.00    250.00     5.00       0.012
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      250.00    255.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      255.00    260.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      260.00    263.00     3.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      263.00    265.00     2.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      265.00    270.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      270.00    275.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      275.00    277.50     2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      277.50    280.20     2.70       0.032
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      280.20    285.00     4.80       0.019
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      285.00    287.40     2.40       0.005
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      287.40    290.00     2.60       0.037
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      290.00    292.40     2.40       0.181
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      292.40    295.00     2.60       0.311
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      295.00    297.50     2.50       0.12
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      297.50    300.00     2.50       0.049
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      300.00    302.70     2.70       0.106
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      302.70    305.00     2.30       0.023
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      307.70    310.00     2.30       0.106
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      310.00    312.50     2.50       0.094
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      312.50    315.00     2.50       0.081
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      315.00    317.00     2.00       0.109
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      317.00    320.00     3.00       0.128
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      320.00    323.00     3.00       0.164
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      323.00    325.00     2.00       0.347
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      325.00    327.50     2.50       0.284
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------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      327.50    330.00     2.50       0.135
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      305.00    307.70     2.70       0.026
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      330.00    332.50     2.50       0.161
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      332.50    335.00     2.50       0.057
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      335.00    337.00     2.00       0.449
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      337.00    340.00     3.00       0.176
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      340.00    342.50     2.50       0.020
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      342.50    345.20     2.70       0.050
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      345.20    347.60     2.40       0.111
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      347.60    350.00     2.40       0.041
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      350.00    352.50     2.50       0.219
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      352.50    355.00     2.50       0.123
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      355.00    357.40     2.40       0.035
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      357.40    360.00     2.60       0.035
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      360.00    362.50     2.50       0.006
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      362.50    365.00     2.50       0.015
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      365.00    368.00     3.00       0.070
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      368.00    370.00     2.00       0.013
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      370.00    372.70     2.70       0.030
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      372.70    375.00     2.30       0.164
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      375.00    377.50     2.50       0.382
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      377.50    380.00     2.50       0.166
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      380.00    382.50     2.50       0.089
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      382.50    385.00     2.50       0.010
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      385.00    390.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      390.00    395.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      395.00    399.60     4.60      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      399.60    402.50     2.90       0.009
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      402.50    405.00     2.50       0.021
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      405.00    410.00     5.00       0.012
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      410.00    415.00     5.00       0.008
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      415.00    420.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      420.00    425.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
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  dd13004      425.00    430.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      430.00    435.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      435.00    440.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      440.00    445.00     5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
  dd13004      445.00    448.00     3.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------

-****-

-***-

                      DD-13-05

------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
    Hole        From       To      Interval   Au Grade
     ID         (Ft)      (Ft)       (Ft)     (oz/ton)
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005           0.00      5.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005           5.00     10.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          10.00     15.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          15.00     20.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          20.00     25.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          25.00     30.60       5.60     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          30.60     35.00       4.40     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          35.00     40.50       5.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          40.50     45.00       4.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          45.00     46.90       1.90     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          46.90     50.00       3.10     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          50.00     52.50       2.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          59.00     60.00       1.00      0.029
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          60.00     63.00       3.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          67.00     70.00       3.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          73.50     75.00       1.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          75.00     80.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          80.00     85.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          85.00     88.00       3.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          89.00     91.00       2.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          91.00     95.00       4.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005          95.00    100.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         100.00    105.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
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dd13005         105.00    110.60       5.60     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         110.60    115.00       4.40     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         115.00    118.80       3.80      0.028
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         118.80    120.60       1.80     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         120.60    122.50       1.90      0.064
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         122.50    125.00       2.50      0.035
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         125.00    127.50       2.50      0.022
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         127.50    130.00       2.50      0.014
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         130.00    132.00       2.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         132.00    135.00       3.00      0.005
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         135.00    137.50       2.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         137.50    140.00       2.50      0.035
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         140.00    143.50       3.50      0.029
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         143.50    145.00       1.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         145.00    147.50       2.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         147.50    150.00       2.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         150.00    152.50       2.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         152.50    155.00       2.50      0.008
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         155.00    158.00       3.00      0.065
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         158.00    160.00       2.00      0.011
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         160.00    162.50       2.50      0.005
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         162.50    165.00       2.50      0.009
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         165.00    167.50       2.50      0.033
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         169.00    172.70       3.70      0.009
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         172.70    175.00       2.30      0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         175.00    176.50       1.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         176.50    179.00       2.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         179.00    182.00       3.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         182.00    185.00       3.00      0.015
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         185.00    187.50       2.50      0.040
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         187.50    190.00       2.50      0.039
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         190.00    192.50       2.50      0.023
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         192.50    195.00       2.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         195.00    197.50       2.50     -0.003
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------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         197.50    200.00       2.50     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         200.00    202.50       2.50      0.069
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         202.50    205.00       2.50      0.026
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         205.00    207.50       2.50      0.026
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         207.50    210.00       2.50      0.275
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         210.00    212.40       2.40      0.011
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         212.40    215.00       2.60     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         215.00    217.50       2.50      0.045
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         217.50    219.80       2.30      0.102
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         219.80    222.50       2.70      0.012
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         222.50    225.00       2.50      0.041
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         225.00    226.80       1.80      0.055
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         226.80    228.80       2.00      0.151
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         228.80    232.50       3.70      0.029
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         232.50    235.00       2.50      0.132
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         235.00    237.50       2.50      0.113
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         237.50    240.00       2.50      0.102
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         240.00    242.50       2.50      0.126
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         242.50    245.00       2.50      0.181
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         245.00    247.50       2.50      0.129
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         247.50    250.00       2.50      0.065
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         250.00    252.60       2.60      0.057
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         252.60    255.00       2.40      0.075
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         255.00    257.50       2.50       0.16
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         257.50    260.00       2.50      0.119
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         260.00    262.50       2.50      0.248
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         262.50    265.00       2.50      0.194
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         265.00    267.50       2.50      0.144
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         267.50    270.00       2.50      0.085
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         270.00    272.40       2.40      0.263
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         272.40    275.00       2.60      0.283
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         275.00    277.50       2.50      0.063
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         277.50    280.00       2.50      0.059
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
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dd13005         280.00    282.50       2.50      0.082
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         285.10    287.50       2.40      0.024
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         290.00    295.00       5.00      0.004
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         295.00    300.00       5.00      0.026
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         300.00    305.00       5.00      0.012
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         305.00    310.00       5.00      0.015
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         310.00    315.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         315.00    320.00       5.00      0.009
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         320.00    325.00       5.00      0.015
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         325.00    330.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         330.00    335.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         335.00    340.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         340.00    345.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         345.00    350.00       5.00     -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         282.50    285.10       2.60      0.050
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------
dd13005         287.50    290.00       2.50      0.024
------------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------

-****-

-***-

                      DD-13-06

------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
    Hole          From      To      Interval   Au Grade
     ID           (Ft)     (Ft)      (Ft)      (oz/ton)
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006           0.00     10.00      10.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          10.00     20.00      10.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          20.00     25.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          25.00     30.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          30.00     35.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          35.00     40.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          40.00     45.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          45.00     50.50       5.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          50.50     55.00       4.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          55.00     60.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
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dd13006          60.00     65.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          65.00     70.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          70.00     75.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          75.00     80.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          80.00     85.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          85.00     90.00       5.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          90.00     92.30       2.30      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          92.30     95.00       2.70      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          95.00     99.50       4.50       0.006
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006          99.50    105.00       5.50        0.01
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         105.00    110.00       5.00       0.038
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         110.00    115.00       5.00       0.009
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         115.00    117.50       2.50       0.019
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         117.50    120.00       2.50       0.007
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         120.00    122.50       2.50       0.017
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         122.50    125.00       2.50       0.015
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         125.00    127.00       2.00       0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         127.00    130.00       3.00      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         130.00    132.50       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         132.50    135.00       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         135.00    137.50       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         137.50    140.00       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         140.00    142.50       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         142.50    145.00       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         145.00    147.50       2.50       0.021
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         147.50    149.80       2.30       0.004
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         149.80    152.50       2.70       0.029
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         152.50    155.30       2.80       0.004
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         155.30    157.50       2.20       0.011
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         157.50    160.00       2.50       0.035
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         160.00    162.50       2.50        0.00
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         162.50    165.00       2.50       0.114
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         165.00    167.50       2.50       0.042
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         167.50    170.00       2.50       0.132
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------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         170.00    172.50       2.50       0.125
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         172.50    175.00       2.50       0.086
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         175.00    181.50       6.50       0.037
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         181.50    184.50       3.00       0.080
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         184.50    190.00       5.50       0.283
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         190.00    192.50       2.50       0.044
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         192.50    195.00       2.50       0.287
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         195.00    197.50       2.50       0.033
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         197.50    200.00       2.50       0.229
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         200.00    202.50       2.50       0.017
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         202.50    205.00       2.50       0.063
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         205.00    207.60       2.60       0.028
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         207.60    210.00       2.40       0.189
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         210.00    212.40       2.40       0.279
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         212.40    215.00       2.60       0.364
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         215.00    217.20       2.20       0.138
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         217.20    220.00       2.80       0.105
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         220.00    222.50       2.50       0.011
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         222.50    225.00       2.50       0.063
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         225.00    227.50       2.50       0.050
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         227.50    230.00       2.50        0.12
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         230.00    232.50       2.50       0.048
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         232.50    235.00       2.50       0.023
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         235.00    237.60       2.60       0.013
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         237.60    240.00       2.40       0.030
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         240.00    242.50       2.50       0.044
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         242.50    245.00       2.50       0.057
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         245.00    247.50       2.50       0.176
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         247.50    250.00       2.50       0.136
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         250.00    252.50       2.50         0.1
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         252.50    255.00       2.50       0.024
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         255.00    257.50       2.50       0.023
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         257.50    260.00       2.50       0.007
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
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dd13006         260.00    262.50       2.50       0.065
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         262.50    265.00       2.50       0.050
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         265.00    267.50       2.50       0.068
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         267.50    270.00       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         270.00    272.60       2.60      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         272.60    275.00       2.40      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         275.00    276.90       1.90      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         276.90    280.00       3.10      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         280.00    282.40       2.40      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         282.40    285.00       2.60      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         285.00    287.50       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         287.50    290.00       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         290.00    292.50       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         292.50    295.00       2.50       0.005
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         295.00    297.50       2.50       0.009
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         297.50    300.00       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         300.00    302.50       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         302.50    305.00       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         305.00    307.50       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         307.50    310.00       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         310.00    312.50       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         312.50    315.00       2.50       0.021
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         315.00    317.50       2.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------
dd13006         317.50    321.00       3.50      -0.003
------------- --------- --------- ---------- -----------

-****-

To view this press release as a PDF, please click on the following link:
http://www.usetdas.com/pr/californiagold10282013.pdf

Source: California Gold Mining Inc. (TSX-V: CGM) http://www.caligold.ca
Maximum News Dissemination by FSCwire. http://www.fscwire.com

/aktien/2550--California-Gold-Mining-Inc
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